

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

Nos. 23-1374 and 23-1880

Brooke Henderson; Jennifer Lumley,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

Springfield R-12 School District; Board of Education of the Springfield  
R-12 School District; Grenita Lathan,

*Defendants-Appellees*

Martha Doenning,

*Defendant*

Yvania Garcia-Pusateri; Lawrence Anderson,

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
PROSPECTIVE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER OF THE AMERICAN EXPERIMENT  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Douglas P. Seaton  
James V. F. Dickey  
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER  
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300  
Golden Valley, MN 55426  
(612) 428-7002  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Center of  
the American Experiment*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Supreme Court and this Court have struck a balance between employee speech and legitimate employer requirements, and forcing or chilling speech on matters of public concern as part of “training” is not legitimate.....	4
II. “Antiracist” DEI training is inherently coercive, but unlike legitimate training, it does not fulfill legal requirements or reduce liability for an employer.....	6
III. Courts have repeatedly recognized the coercion inherent in requirements of speech or action by the government and those in positions of authority. ....	8
IV. The district court’s own order demonstrates that the DEI training at issue compels the government’s political message and chills Appellants’ speech.....	10

---

<sup>1</sup> No party’s counsel authored this brief, in whole or in part. No party or party’s counsel contributed money intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief. No person, other than the amicus curiae, its members, or its counsel, contributed money intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief.

VI. Appellants are not alone in facing coercive DEI training. .... 15

VII. This Court does not even allow *sanctions*, much less attorney fees to  
defendants in Section 1983 claims, in cases involving difficult  
arguments related to complex areas of law..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3)-(4)..... 2

**Cases**

*Altman v. Minn. Dep’t of Corr.*, 251 F.3d 1199 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 3, 5

*Am. Communications Ass’n v. Douds*, 339 U.S. 382 (1950) ..... 9

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*, 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Calvit v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch.*, 122 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 5

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 5

*Hughes v. Rowe*, 449 U.S. 5 (1980)..... 17

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*, 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) ..... 9

*Laird v. Tatum*, 408 U.S. 1 (1972) ..... 8

*Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 9, 10

*Phelan v. Laramie Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Bd. of Trustees*, 235 F.3d 1243  
(10th Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 4

*Pulaski Cnty. Republican Comm. v. Pulaski Cnty. Bd. of Election  
Comm’rs*, 956 F.2d 172 (8th Cir. 1992) ..... 17

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)... 9

*Tucker v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.*, 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 6

*United States v. National Employees Treasury Union*, 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .. 6

*United States v. Seeger*, 380 U.S. 163 (1965) ..... 13

*Williams v. City of Carl Junction*, 523 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2008)..... 17

*Wolfchild v. Redwood Cnty.*, 824 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 17

**Other Authorities**

Ben Clements, *Defining Religion in the First Amendment: A Functional Approach*, 74 Cornell L. Rev. 532 (1989)..... 13

Carl Trueman, “Evangelicals and race theory,” *First Things*, Feb. 2021, available at <https://www.firstthings.com/article/2021/02/evangelicals-and-race-theory> ..... 14

Ibram X. Kendi, “Ibram X. Kendi defines what it means to be and antiracist,” June 9, 2020, available at <https://www.penguin.co.uk/articles/2020/06/ibram-x-kendi-definition-of-antiracist> ..... 6

John McWhorter, “The Virtue Signalers Won’t Change the World,” *The Atlantic*, Dec. 23, 2018, available at <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2018/12/why-third-wave-anti-racism-dead-end/578764/> ..... 14

Katherine Kersten, “The Revolution in Minnesota’s Schools,” *Center of the American Experiment*, Jan. 21, 2021, available at <https://www.americanexperiment.org/the-revolution-in-minnesotas-schools/> ..... 12

*Norgren v. Minn. Dep’t of Human Servs.*, 8th Cir. No. 23-1207, Appellants’ Br., filed Mar. 27, 2023 ..... 16
